# MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

### **ACTS AND RESOLVES**

AS PASSED BY THE

## Ninety-eighth Legislature

OF THE

### STATEOFMAINE

Published by the Director of Legislative Research in accordance with subsection VI of section 27 of chapter 10 of the Revised Statutes of 1954.

KENNEBEC JOURNAL AUGUSTA, MAINE 1957

## Private and Special Laws

OF THE

## STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Ninety-eighth Legislature

1957

**CHAP. 18** 

#### PRIVATE AND SPECIAL, 1957

vote cast for all candidates for Governor in said town at the next previous gubernatorial election.

The result of the vote shall be declared by the municipal officers of the town of Rumford and due certificate thereof shall be filed by the town clerk with the Secretary of State.

Effective August 28, 1957

#### Chapter 18

AN ACT Relating to Taking of Alewives in Town of Sullivan.

Emergency preamble. Whereas, acts of the Legislature do not become effective until 90 days after adjournment; and

Whereas, it is vitally necessary to conserve the alewife industry in the town of Sullivan; and

Whereas, the inhabitants of the town of Sullivan should have the opportunity to vote upon the proposed legislation at their annual town meeting in 1957; and

Whereas, in the judgment of the Legislature, these facts create an emergency within the meaning of the Constitution of Maine and require the following legislation as immediately necessary for the preservation of the public peace, health and safety; now, therefore,

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Taking of alewives in the town of Sullivan regulated. Exclusive rights to the taking of alewives from all the waters in the town of Sullivan, Hancock county, shall be optional with the town.

The town, at its annual meeting, may determine by vote whether the alewife fishing in these waters shall be operated by the town, through its selectmen or a committee appointed for that purpose, or the privilege offered for sale by the said selectmen or committee; and likewise may provide for regulations, compatible with good conservation practices, to govern the times when and the manner in which alewives shall be taken therein. Provided, however, that there shall be a 24-hour weekly closed season on alewives in all such waters from sunrise on each Saturday morning until sunrise on the following Sunday morning.

Whenever such regulations are thus provided for, they shall be promulgated by the selectmen of the town of Sullivan and a copy of the same filed immediately with the clerk of said town and the Commissioner of Sea and Shore Fisheries.

If in any year said town shall fail to act as provided for in the preceding paragraphs, the taking of alewives in said waters shall be in accordance with the provisions of the general laws of the State and any regulations adopted under authority of this chapter shall be enforced by the municipal officers of the town of Sullivan.

#### PRIVATE AND SPECIAL, 1957

**CHAP. 19** 

If, after thorough investigation, it is the opinion of the Commissioner of Sea and Shore Fisheries that the town is not following sound conservation principles in its management of the fishery, said Commissioner shall notify the town officials of his findings and they shall take immediate corrective measures to prevent destruction of the fishery.

Whoever violates any of the provisions of this chapter or any regulations promulgated hereunder shall be punished by a fine of not less than \$10, or by imprisonment for 30 days, or by both.

Emergency clause. In view of the emergency cited in the preamble, this act shall take effect when approved.

Effective March 1, 1957

#### Chapter 19

AN ACT to Authorize the City of Lewiston to Discharge a Drain into the Androscoggin River.

Emergency preamble. Whereas, the city of Lewiston is relocating water drains throughout the city to take care of excess water; and

Whereas, disposal of such water is vital to the health and safety of the inhabitants of the city of Lewiston; and

Whereas, if this Act does not become effective immediately, such disposal will be delayed to the detriment of the well-being of the inhabitants of the city of Lewiston; and

Whereas, in the judgment of the Legislature, these facts create an emergency within the meaning of the Constitution of Maine and require the following legislation as immediately necessary for the preservation of the public peace, health and safety; now, therefore,

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

P. & S. L., 1880, c. 288, § I, amended. Section I of chapter 288 of the private and special laws of 1880, as amended by chapter 74 of the private and special laws of 1927 and by chapter 17 of the private and special laws of 1937, is hereby further amended by adding at the end thereof a new paragraph to read as follows:

'The city of Lewiston is hereby authorized and empowered to lay and maintain a 66-inch surface water relief drain in such a fashion that the contents of same shall be discharged into said river above the dam at Lewiston falls in the Mill Pond of the Union Water Power Company subject to the provisions of chapter 79 of the Revised Statutes of 1954 and amendments thereto.'

Emergency clause. In view of the emergency cited in the preamble, this act shall take effect when approved.